YouGov
November 11 - 14, 2016 You
1. Rigged Election | Accurate Count
How confident are you that your vote in the 2016 election was accurately counted?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very confident 38% 44% 33% 36% 37% 41% 38% 43% 25% 26% 37%
Somewhat confident 31% 30% 33% 26% 26% 31% 43% 32% 30% 26% 30%
Not too confident 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 9% 12% 14%
Not at all confident 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 11% 4% 3%
| did not vote 14% 10% 19% 18% 18% 15% 5% 14% 13% 21% 5%
Not sure 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 2% 2% 11% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (452) (546) (216) (238) (350) (194) (730) (107) (96) (65)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Very confident 38% 31% 40% 46% 33% 49% 46% 30% 40% 43% 35% 38%
Somewhat confident 31% 34% 26% 37% 28% 35% 35% 30% 32% 31% 31% 31%
Not too confident 7% 11% 4% 6% 7% 4% 6% 11% 7% 4% 6% 10%
Not at all confident 5% 9% 3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 7%
| did not vote 14% 10% 20% 9% 19% 8% 8% 13% 13% 14% 17% 10%
Not sure 5% 5% 7% 1% 4% 1% 1% 14% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (362) (408) (228) (444) (265) (132) (157) (190) (230) (355) (223)
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2. Rigged Election | Retain Electoral College
Which would you prefer to do?

You

Total

Gender

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Male Female

Under 30

30-44

45-64

65+

White

Black

Hispanic

Other

Amend the Constitution
so the candidate who
receives the most total
votes nationwide wins
the election

Keep the current
system, in which the
candidate who wins the
most votes in the
Electoral College wins
the election

Not sure

41%

34%
25%

38% 44%

27%
29%

41%
20%

43%

30%
27%

45%

30%
26%

36%

39%
25%

43%

36%
21%

38%

38%
23%

56%

16%
29%

38%

33%
29%

46%

30%
25%

Totals
(Unweighted N)

100%
(999)

100%
(546)

100%
(453)

100%
(216)

100%
(238)

100%
(350)

100%
(195)

100%
(731)

100%
(107)

100%
(96)

100%
(65)

Total

Party ID (3 category)

Family Income (3 category)

Census Region

Democr

at Independent

Republican

Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more

Prefer not to say

Northeast

Midwest

South

West

Amend the Constitution
so the candidate who
receives the most total
votes nationwide wins
the election

Keep the current
system, in which the
candidate who wins the
most votes in the
Electoral College wins
the election

Not sure

41%

34%
25%

66%

14%
20%

36%

33%
31%

13%

67%
20%

41%

30%
29%

44%

40%
16%

41%

44%
15%

37%

30%
34%

43%

28%
29%

42%

33%
25%

39%

37%
24%

42%

35%
23%

Totals
(Unweighted N)

100%
(999)

100%
(361)

100%
(409)

100%
(229)

100%
(444)

100%
(265)

100%
(132)

100%
(158)

100%
(190)

100%
(231)

100%
(354)

100%
(224)
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3. Rigged Election | Preferred Winner
Who would you have preferred to have won the presidential election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Donald Trump 39% 43% 35% 22% 36% 45% 52% 47% 9% 30% 32%
Hillary Clinton 40% 35% 45% 52% 41% 33% 38% 36% 61% 45% 39%
Neither 16% 17% 16% 19% 18% 17% 9% 14% 23% 19% 21%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 1% 3% 8% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (454) (546) (217) (238) (350) (195) (731) (107) (97) (65)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Donald Trump 39% 6% 42% 84% 36% 47% 41% 37% 35% 38% 41% 42%
Hillary Clinton 40% 84% 25% 5% 42% 37% 45% 36% 44% 42% 37% 40%
Neither 16% 6% 26% 11% 18% 15% 13% 16% 14% 16% 19% 15%
Not sure 4% 3% 7% 0% 4% 1% 1% 11% 7% 4% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (362) (409) (229) (445) (265) (132) (158) (190) (231) (355) (224)
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4. Rigged Election | Accept as Legitimate
Will you accept Donald Trump as the legitimate president, or not?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Accept him 68% 72% 63% 55% 60% 75% 78% 76% 45% 53% 51%
Not accept him 19% 17% 21% 29% 22% 13% 15% 13% 32% 32% 35%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 16% 18% 12% 7% 11% 23% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (453) (545) (216) (238) (350) (194) (729) (107) (97) (65)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Accept him 68% 43% 71% 97% 63% 73% 73% 68% 63% 70% 69% 66%
Not accept him 19% 40% 12% 2% 23% 16% 20% 13% 20% 17% 17% 24%
Not sure 13% 17% 17% 2% 14% 11% 6% 19% 17% 13% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (362) (407) (229) (444) (265) (132) (157) (190) (230) (355) (223)
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5. Rigged Election | Legitimate Win
Do you think Donald Trump won legitimately, or do you think the election was rigged?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
He won legitimately 78% 82% 73% 2% 73% 82% 82% 86% 53% 58% 75%
The election was rigged 22% 18% 27% 28% 27% 18% 18% 14% 47% 42% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (449) (536) (212) (237) (346) (190) (723) (103) (94) (65)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
He won legitimately 78% 58% 82% 97% 71% 87% 86% 77% 75% 80% 79% 76%
The election was rigged 22% 42% 18% 3% 29% 13% 14% 23% 25% 20% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (985) (351) (405) (229) (440) (263) (130) (152) (188) (230) (346) (221)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 11 - 14,2016

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race, education,
geographic region, and voter registration) was selected from the 2014 Amer-
ican Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2014 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and 2012 Presidential vote. The weights
range from 0.107 to 4.193, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.647.

1000

=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

19 questions not reported.

You



